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Student Services Survey

Spring 2019
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Purpose of Survey: The Student Services Survey is implemented annually in all SRSU sites (Alpine, Del
Rio, Uvalde and Eagle Pass). The purpose for this survey is collect information regarding stakeholders’
perceptions and needs about the library, distance learning and facility services to inform planning and
programmatic adjustments. Questions included in this survey also provide evidence for some SACSCOC
Accreditation standards.

Frequency of Survey Implementation: Annual
Survey population: All students, faculty and staff, approximately 3,000 individuals
Number of Participants: 216 respondents, response rate ~7%?2

Distribution Summary
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1 Open-ended responses are excluded in this report.
2 The minimum sample size required for a 95% confidence level with a 5% margin of error is more than 340 respondents.
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Please select your primary site.

B Alpine (71%, 151)

B Del Rio (7%, 15) [ Eagle Pass (8%, 18) [l Uvalde (14%, 29)

Please describe your affiliation to SRSU/RGC.

60%, 128 23%, 49

Student Staff

B Student (60%, 128) [l Faculty (14%, 30)

B Staff (23%, 49)

B Other, please specify (3%, 6)
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On average, how much time do you spend at the library or using library services per
week?

Less than 2 hours

I only wisit the

ibrary sporadically

| do not visit tha
library

2 to 4 hours

Moare than 4 hours

o 5 0 B 20 25 20 35 40 45 50 56 60 65

# Answer % Count
1 Less than 2 hours 32% 58
2 2 to 4 hours 16% 29
3 More than 4 hours 12% 22
4 | only visit the library sporadically 20% 36
5 | do not visit the library 20% 36

Total 100% 181
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Who has provided library instruction for you on campus?

Librarian or library

staff member

I'we never received

any type of library

instructicn ak SREU

Profassor

Friend or classmats

Imstructional video

o il 20 30 40 B0 B0 70

# Answer
1 Librarian or library staff member
2 Professor
3 Friend or classmate
4 Instructional video
5 I've never received any type of library instruction at SRSU

Total
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How comfortable are you...

48%
Aeking a librarian

for help with your

researchn

40%
Finding a book or
aBook at the library

- . 1 P
Obtaining a book ar =

articka throwgh

inter-library loan

{ILLY

44%
Citing sources in
MLA, APA or other
formeta

Finding relevant.
paer-reviewead articla
for a ressarch paper
or other class

assignment,

| | |
0% 10% 20%: 0% 40% 50%
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| | | |
TO B0%G Q0% 1005%%

M Extremely comfortable [l Somewhat comfortable Il Meither comfortable nor uncomfortable

M Somewhat uncomfortable B Extremely uncomfortable
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How satisfied are you with the library's collection of books, eBooks, and journal articles?

Somewhat satisfied -
ragularly find what | i
need or librarizns..

MNaither satisfiad nor
dissatisfied -
sometimes find what |

e
1B

Extramely satisfied -
| always find what |

nead

Somewhat dissatisfied
- | fraguently do not
find what | need or.

Extremely dissatisfied
- | am niot able to 3
fimd what | nead for

0 10 20 1 40 50 B0 70
# Answer % Count
1 Extremely satisfied - | always find what | need  22% 37
5 Somewhat satisfied - | regularly find what | need or librarians are easily accessible when | need 21% 70
assistance °
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied - | sometimes find what | need or librarians are somewhat
3 : ) 33% 55
accessible when | need assistance
4 Somewhat dissatisfied - | frequently do not find what | need or it is challenging to find a 29% 4
librarian when | need assistance 0
5 Extremely dissatisfied - | am not able to find what | need for my classwork or obtaining 29 3
0

assistance from a librarian is very difficult

Total 100% 169
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What is your preference when using the library's materials?

54%, 88 46%, 75

B | prefer print books and paper journals to check out or photocopy (54%, 88)

B | prefer electronic books and articles accessible online or from off-campus locations (46%, 75)

Please rate the following:

Helpfulness of the
ibrary staff
Comments:

20%

Houre of cparation
Comments:

27%

[ [ | | | | I [ [
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% H0%% G0% TO% 80% 20% 100%

l Extremely pleased [l Somewhat pleased [l Meither pleased nor displeased [ Somewhat displeased
[ Extremely displeased
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Are you aware of the Library's special collections and resources:

The historical and
university

; AAne
coflections within %

the Archives of tha
Eig Bend

The textbook
collaction

4255

The calculator

collaction ) 35%

The popular magazine
callsction, in print
and onfine with
Flipstar

37%

The graphic novel and %
comic book collection 26%

The colleation of
current best sellars 35%
and lzisure reading 27

books

The fine press boolk
collection

38%

| | | | | | |
0% 10%a 20%: 30% 40%: 50%: G0% T B0% Q0% 10055

M | am aware and use this resource W | am aware but do not use this resource
M | was not aware of this resource, but will use it in the future

¥ | was not aware of this resource, but do not plan to use it in the future
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Do you agree that the Library's collection represents a broad range of cultures,
perspectives, and viewpoints in line with the mission of Sul Ross State University?

37% 34% 28%

Strongly agree Somewhat agree Neither agree nor disagree

@ Strongly agree (37%, 62) [ Somewhat agree (34%, 57)

[ Meither agree nor disagree (28%, 47) [ Somewhat disagree (2%, 3)

I Strongly disagree (0%, 0)
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The following section asks you questions related to Distance Education. Distance
Education refers to any class format for which the instructor and student are not in the
same physical location; includes both online, interactive TV and others. Are you currently

enrolled or have you ever enrolled in a Distance Education course at SRSU?

| hiave never been

enrolied ina

Distance Education "
course at SREU
| am currentiy
enrolled ina
Distance Education
COurse
| am ot currently
enrolled ina
Distance Education
courss but hawve
enrolled in the past

| | | | | | | |

] 10 20 ao an B[ B0 il 80

# Answer

1 I am currently enrolled in a Distance Education course

2 | am not currently enrolled in a Distance Education course but have enrolled in the past

3 | have never been enrolled in a Distance Education course at SRSU

Total
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What type of device do you use to access Blackboard?

My Laptop

My Persocnal
Computer

r...1} i: :-Iu l.-l- 1.:-”".91 _ 25
On-campus
C _ 23
Compuier Labs

D 10 20 a0 40 50

# Answer
1 My Personal Computer
2 My Laptop
3 My iPad or tablet
4 My Smartphone
5 On-campus Computer Labs

Total
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%

25%

32%

12%

19%

11%

100%

Count

52

65

25

39
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Who has provided Blackboard training for you on campus?

Ee]
o
n
(=}

----- 33
| have navar
recenved any type
of Blackboard
natruction
Help Desk or Sul
Ross Blackboard
Support
A _ 3

Librarian or

ibrary staff ]
miambar
Other, pleass

s i
specify
Tutoring Centery

AE 3
ACE
| | | | | | |
o B 10 5 20 25 ao 35
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# Answer
1 Help Desk or Sul Ross Blackboard Support
2 Librarian or library staff member
3 Professor
4 Friend or classmate
5 Tutoring Center/ ACE
6 Instructional video
7 Other, please specify
8 | have never received any type of Blackboard instruction

Total
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How comfortable are you...

38%

Azking Halp
Diesk/Blackboard
Suppaort for help

Uszing Blackboard
toods, &.0.
uploading

assignments, taking

80%

Uiz or exaim,

poeting comments on
discuesion boards,
Wiki, etc.

30%:
Using Collaborate

{the web
) o T A0
conferancing featura

of Blackboard]

| | | | | |
0% 10%: 20%: 0% 40%: H0%a 0% T4 B0%: Q0% 100%:

M Extremely comfortable [l Somewhat comfortable Il Meither comfortable nor uncomfortable
M Somewhat uncomfortable I Extremely uncomfortable
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How satisfied are you with...

Blackboard's
collection of
awvailable tools

46%

(asEignment, guiz,
discussion board,
Collaborate,
Safelssign,

Smarthinking)

Blackboard Support
Howrs of Operation

36
Helpfulnaes of
Biackboard Support 34%
Staff
I [ | I |
0% 10%: 20% 30% 40%: 50%
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TO% 0% Q% 100%h0

o

M Extremely satisfied [l Somewhat satisfied [l Meither satisfied nor dissatisfied B Somewhat dissatisfied

| Extremely dissatisfied
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During what time of day do you most often do your Distance Education coursework?

Evening (5 pm -B:58

pmy, M-Fj 38

Weehends (any ms

Saturday/Sunday)

Night {9 pr - 4:58
am, M-F}

Afternoon (Moo -
4:58 pm, M-F})

11:60 am, M-F)
o 5 o 5 20 25 a0 o a0

# Answer % Count
1 Morning (5 am- 11:59 am, M-F) 10% 9
2 Afternoon (Noon - 4:59 pm, M-F) 12% 11
3 Evening (5 pm -8:59 pm, M-F) 42% 38
4 Night (9 pm - 4:59 am, M-F) 14% 13
5 Weekends (any time Saturday/Sunday) 22% 20

Total 100% 91

16
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How accessible are support services (such as library, counseling, advising and other) to

students enrolled in Distance Education courses?

Very acceasible

Somewhat acceasible

| am unaware of
support services for
Distance Education

courses

Somewhat NOT
accessible

=]
o —

1o i5 20 a5
# Answer
1 Very accessible
2 Somewhat accessible
3 Somewhat NOT accessible
4 | am unaware of support services for Distance Education courses

Total
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On average, how much time to you spend per week preparing for or participating in a

Distance Education course?

3 to 6 hours

6 to 10 hours

Less than 3 hours

More than 10 hours

# Answer
1 Less than 3 hours
2 3 to 6 hours
3 6 to 10 hours
4 More than 10 hours

Total
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How would you compare the amount of time and effort required in a Distance Education
course with a face-to-face course?

The two types of
COUrass reguire
similar time and

effort

The Distance
Education courss
requires more time
and effort

The Distanca
Education courss

requires less time

and effort

| have not been
involvedina (5]
fane-to-faoce courss
I
¥ |

E ]
o
-]
Pa
en
L
=
L
(3

[ 35 40 45

# Answer % Count
1 The Distance Education course requires more time and effort 31% 29
2 The Distance Education course requires less time and effort 15% 14
3 The two types of courses require similar time and effort 47% 44
4 | have not been involved in a face-to-face course 6% 6

Total 100% 93

19
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Please rate the overall depth of learning in the average Distance Education course
compared to the average face-to-face course?

Cepth of learning ia
about the same in the

two types of coursas
[hstance Education
coursas uswally offer
lese depth of

learning
Distance Education
coursas uswally offer
more depth of

learning

| hawe not baen
invobved in a

face-to-face coursa

-
=
o
Fad
=]

i

n
(45 ]
(=
a
(3]

: 25 a0

# Answer % Count
1 Distance Education courses usually offer more depth of learning 16% 15
2 Distance Education courses usually offer less depth of learning 39% 36
3 Depth of learning is about the same in the two types of courses 41% 38
4 | have not been involved in a face-to-face course 4% 4
Total 100% 93

20
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Please describe your level of agreement with the following statements:

26%

. 24%
| participate in

study groups

ET%

| participate in
discussion boards

| participate in
videao
conferance/chats

My =zocial needs for
interactions and
guality relaticnships
with peers and with
the professor are met
auccessiully during
Distance Education

COUrsas

| I
0% 0%  20% 30% 40%  50% @ BO% @ TO%  80%  @0%  100%

B Strongly agree Ml Somewhat agree  l Meither agree nor disagree B Somewhat dizsagree
[ Strongly disagres
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Neither
4 Question Strongly Somewhat agree Somewhat Sjcrongly Total
agree agree nor disagree disagree
disagree
1 Iparticipatein 00 54 24% 22 18% 17 9% 8 23% 21 92
study groups
,  [participatein 67% 61 22% 20 7% 6 3% 3 1% 1 91
discussion boards
| participate in
3 video 26% 24 18% 16 26% 24 10% 9 20% 18 91
conference/chats
My social needs
for interactions
and quality
relationships with
4 peers and with the 32% 29 33% 30 13% 12 12% 11 11% 10 92

professor are met
successfully during
Distance Education
courses

Are you aware there is a student grievance policy and a process to follow for a student to

file a complaint in Distance Education courses?

B Yes (27%, 25) [ No (73%, 66)
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How did you find out?

Throwgh the course

ayllabus

_g

Through the DE "
Handbook

The professor told

s

Oher, please

specify

At orientation

|
10

]

P

L

en —
I

[#5]

)

# Answer %
1 Through the course syllabus 38%
2 The professor told us 17%
3 Through the DE Handbook 25%
4 At orientation 8%
5 Other, please specify 13%

Total 100%
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e | |NSTITUTIONAL EFFECTIVENESS Institutional Research
By: Alejandra Villalobos Meléndez, Director

Do you use your campus facilities?

88%

Yes, | do use facilities in my campus

B Yes. | do use facilities in my campus (88%, 145)

B Mo, | am a distance learner and do not use facilities on campus (12%, 20)

Please rate the overall condition of the following facilities.

In urgent need

H Question Excellent Satisfactory Inadequate . Total
of repair

3 Restrooms 36% 53 49% 72 11% 17 4% 6 148

6 Parking lots 39% 58 40% 59 17% 25 3% 5 147

5 Outdoor lighting 30% 44 45% 66 20% 30 5% 7 147

4 ‘tawns landscaping and 49% 71 42% 62 7% 10 2% 3 146
walkways

2 Laboratories 33% 45 53% 72 12% 16 3% 4 137

1 Classrooms and study 31% 45 59% 85 7% 10 3% 5 145
rooms
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INSTITUTIONAL EFFECTIVENESS

Institutional Research

By: Alejandra Villalobos Meléndez, Director

Classrooms and BB

study rooms

o

B3N
Laboratories
L
Restrooms i
495%;
Lawns, landscaping
and wallways
COutdoor Highting
8%
400
Parking fots -
I | | | | | | | |
0% 0% 20% 30% 40% 0% Gi0% T 20% Q0%

B Excellent M Satisfactory [l Inadequate [ In urgent need of repair
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Sul Ross State University
Student Services Survey, Spring 2019

Institutional Research

By: Alejandra Villalobos Meléndez, Director
Please rate your level of agreement with the following statements:

55%

| feel safe on campus

38%

Outdoor lighting on
campus is sufficient

There is adeguata 38%

visibility on campue
of tha University
Dapartment of Public
Safety. &8

| | I |
0% 10%%: 20% 30% 40% 50% G60% 709

B80% Q0%

|
100%h

M Strongly agree Ml Somewhat agree [l Meither agree nor disagree B Somewhat disagree

[ Strongly disagree

Neither
# Question strongly Somewhat agree nor
agree agree .
disagree
1 | feel safe on 55% 81 36% 53 4% 6
campus
Outdoor lighting
2 onh campus is 38% 56 31% 45 4% 6
sufficient
There is
adequate
visibility on
3 campus of the 38% 56 29% 43 15% 22
University

Department of
Public Safety.
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INSTITUTIONAL EFFECTIVENESS Institutional Research
By: Alejandra Villalobos Meléndez, Director

SR

Please select your current living accommodations.

[ Residence Halls (on campus) (17%, 14) [l Apartments (on campus) (12%, 10)

B Married student housing (on campus) (5%, 4) [ Off campus (67%, 56)

Please rate the condition of the University Housing facilities where you live.

21% 61%

Excellent Satisfactory

B Excellent (21%, 6) [ Satisfactory (61%, 17) [} Inadequate (1%, 3)

B In urgent need of repair (7%, 2)
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By: Alejandra Villalobos Meléndez, Director

SR

Please rate your level of agreement with the statement: My dorm is a safe environment.

41% 22%

Strongly agree Somewhat agree

B Strongly agree (41%, 15) [} Somewhat agree (22%, 8)
@ MNeither agree nor disagree (22%, 8) [ Somewhat disagree (11%, 4)
Strongly disagree (5%, 2)

Please rate your level of agreement with the statement: My dorm meets my expectations
for my living needs.

38% 24%

Strongly agree Somewhat agree

[ Strongly agree (38%, 14)

) Somewhat agree (24%, 9)

[l Neither agree nor disagree (24%, 9) [ Somewhat disagree (5%, 2)

2 Strongly disagree (8%, 3)
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By: Alejandra Villalobos Meléndez, Director

Please rate your overall satisfaction with these services:

46%
Library

1%

Diatance Education b

m I

Facilitian m a8%

|
i
q‘::ﬂ o
Post Cffica E 379

Student Center

Dining Services

Ky
Cashier's Dffice - %5"

.
Computer Laba m§3 e

Om Campus Intermet 38%
; 14%;
Servica G

| | | | | | | | | |
0% 10% 20%: 0% 40% 50% G60% 70 80% Q0% 10055

M Extremely satisfied M Somewhat satisfied W Meither satizfied nor dissatisfied B Somewhat dizsatisfied
| Extremely dissatisfied
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